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Thet she is over tre age ol twenty-one vears
and a bons fide resident 0f Baldwin County, Alebame: that the

defendant is over the a&ze of twenty-cne Jears and was 2 regie

SECOHD: That .they were lawfully married on, to-witg,
the 24th day orf L£pril, 1952, a% Spring ¥iil, Llebama, and lived

together as man and wife until they separateq on, to-wit, the

adultery with divers women on divers
occasions; The names of the women and the ftimes ang rlaces
cf the commission of bhe acts by the defendant veing to your
complainant at this time unknown.

FCURTE: That since Jour complzinant has learned

of the commission of The acts of adultery on the part of the

defendant she has not cohabitased with him as his wiie,

5|
i
ey
Jom
i
L} ]
-3
[
o)
H
0]
o
=
@
3
(o]
0
[
e
;_..!

dren born or conceived of

SIXTH: Fevitioner further shows that the respondent
is an eble~bodiied men; that he is capable of end she has every

reason %o believe
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stantial income and well able to provide for her support.

s, the premises considered, the complainant

rays that Zrnest W. Gorham be made defendani %o this 0111 and

ke
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Lrropriate process required to answer the same withnin the
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~Fite-ant-g-Lureher -Sum -ascotntel fees for her rrosecution of

time prescribed by law and obey such corders and decrees as

may be made in the premises. Complainant further nrays that
an order of reference issue forthwith commanding the Register
of tbislﬁonorable Court to ascertaln an

able amount tc be z2llowed your complalinant as alimony psndente

this cause a decree be rendered forvever divorcing ner Iron

=)

the said

e

rnest W. Gorham granting to her the right tc marry
again should she so desire, granting to her the right to re-

_‘sumé her name used prior to her marrisge to the defendant and

3

commanding the payment by defencant z2s such ag permanent ali-

G

‘mony as o your FHonors may seem {1t and should your complain-

ent not have asked for the proper reliel, she prays that your

Zonors will grant to her such other, further or different re-

remises.,

‘lief as may appear proper in the
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DIvo RCE D ECR EE Printed by Moore Ptg. Co.

The State of Alabama, Baldwin County

CIRCUIT COURT, IN EQUITY

]\{.APIO“? O- BA?: SR GORHAM R Complainant
V.

REEST WL GOREAM | Repondent

This cause coming on to be heard was submitted upon Bill of Complaint, Decree Pro Confesso on

Publication

and Testimony as noted by the Register, and upon con-

sideration thereof, the Court is of the opinion that the Comﬁiainﬁnt"_is entitled to the relief prayed for in

said bill. .. ‘ .
1t is therefore ordered, adjudged and decresd by the ‘:Coa:i"t that the bonds of matrimony heretofore

existing between the Complainant and Defendant be, and the same are hereby, dissolved, and that the

said— - Marion O, Barpett (owhaom ' _ is forever divorced from the

said

g . k? >y .
Zrrest W, Gorham for and on account of

Adul try

It is further ordered, adjudged and decreed that neither party to this suit shall again marry except
to each other until sixty days after the rendition of this decree, and that if appeal is taken within sixty

days, neither party shall again marry except to each other during the pendency of said appezl.

It is further ordered that the Complainant and Respondent be, and they are hereby permitted to

again contract marriage upon the payment of the cost of this suit.

It is further ordered that — Marion O Bampetl Oowhow

== = [ nayy

5 L . . - .
Complainant pay the cost herein to be taxed, for which execution may issze.

This—31st day of-—Max ,19.50L

Fdodin 1 rce

Judge Circnit Court, In Equity.

. Register of the Circuit

“Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, do hereby certify that the
foregoing is a correct copy of the original decree rendered by the
Judge of the Cirenit Court in the above stated cause, whick said de-
cree is on file and enrolled in my office.

Witness my hand and seal this the day

v 1902

Register of Cirenit Court, In Equity.
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The State of Alabama
Baldwin County

In Giveuit Gmlrt, In E(iuil.y

Cowmplainant

¥5,

Respondent

DIVORCE DECREE
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THE STATS OF ALABAIA, BALDUTH COURTY

CIHCUIT COoURT

IN EQUITY

vs

TR e ' TOTT A RS
CEEEEET W, GOREAN,

AT BAY HIFETTE, ALABAMA
Defendan® : '

R et st it Ve e

s TGS CaUSE T bl ¥ 4eered on the r LB
o deeree pro confesss and the testimony as shown by the node
of submﬁssian:on-file,-and,on consideration, it ordered,.
adjudged and decreed by the Courht thas the Complaeinant is
entltied Lo relief, and that the bonds of matrimony herew
tofore existing between the Complainant end e Defendamt
be and the same are henceforih cissolved and annulled.

Lt ls further crdered and deereed that Complainant
and Defondant be, and herdby ave permlitied to again
contract marriage, sud jeet So such provisi
-a8 regulebe the marrisge of diverced pergons
event before the sxpiretisn of sixty deys a
‘rendition of this deecrse,

ons ol the law
» and in no
ter the

o]

e
o
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It iz further ordered and desreed that the Complainant,
Harion Berrett Gorham, is herevy allowed To rosume her
meiden name of Merion Berreth,

-0 It is Turther ordered “hat the Complainant pay the
costs of this suld, for whieh e@xccution may issus, o s
Dated this . day of May, 1954,
Judge




THE STATE OF ALABAMA - HOEILE COUNTY

T OTOTIT M
MARTON C. RARRETT GORHAM g IN EQUITY
Gomplainant, ) I¥ THEE CIRCUIT CCURT OF
) BALDHIN
vs. ) MOEERRXCOUNTY, ALABANA.
ERNEST W, GOREAM )
ST u Defendant. )
PSR SHCHSCEREREEE CR P TS PTG
ERCIEH TP G SN C I S NG
The depositionx of Marion C, Barrett Gorham
e , Witnessex

examined on behalf of the Complainant in the gbove entitled
cause which ls pending in the #onoravnle the Circuit Court
Baldwin
of xeixiXker Ucunty,slabama.
Ihe szaid witnesses appearsd before me at the
time and place hereinafter named, and after naving been
first duly sworn by me to speak the truth, the whole truth,

and nothing but the truth, did testify and say as follows.

ihat is to say, Narion U. Barrett Gorham
e S » oelng culy

sworn, testified as follows:




MARION O. BARRETT GORTAM

My name is ¥arion C. Rarreit Gorham. I am
over the age of iwenty-one years and have bSeen = bona fide resi-
dent citizen of the Stats of Alabama, for more than one year

have
immediately preceding the filing of the bill for divorce, I/ /also
7 & g

~resided in Baldwin County for more %han one year befors filing

~suit for divorce.,

I merried Ernest W. Gorham on the 2iith dsy of
April, 1952, at Spring Hill, alabams, end we lived together as
man and wife until the first of October, 1952,

During our married life we had several argu-

ments and after or about the time we separated I leerned *hat he
‘was living in the Town of Fairhope in Baldwin County, 4labama,
cwith another woman and that she was going by the name of Mrs.

Ernest wW. Sorham. I alsc understand that she lived with him

[.J

prior to the time thét we were married as irs., Ernest W. Gorham,

I made an investigation and found that according
tO'ﬁhe records in the State of Oklshoma there were diverce proceed-
ings filed wherein he is a party to the proceedings. This case
was dismissed in August of 1952. T also found that at Dallas,
Texas there is a proceeding for divorce against him wnich was dise
missed on the 8th day of January, 1952,

I discovered that he was 1iving openly with his
women in the Town of Fairhope and since then T have not resumed
any marital relationsnip with him.

Ihere were no children born of the marriage.

"I also have found among his papers various letters
that were addressed to Mrs. Zrnest W. Gorham which letters were not
meant for me.

On the application for the marriage license h
stated that he had been merried cnce. However, from investigation
he has apparently been merried at least five times.

Since our separation, on or about CQciober 1s%,
1952, or soon thereafter, he left thne State of Alsabama and went to
Mississippl with a girl who used to be a beauty operator in the City




P

After our separation I have learned that
during the time we were married Ernest W. Gorham had spent
several occasions at Gulf Shores with women other than myself.

4s steted before, when I discovered that my

husband was living with the woman in Fairhope, I withdrew mysell

" from him md we have never 1ived together as man end wife from

then until the present time. That was in October, 1952. I
. have not condoned his asctions in &y wWay.
I hend you herewith Io be used as evidence in
my case letter from the pistriet Court of Dallas, Texas,which

is self-explanatory.

My name before my marriagse was Marisn Q. Barretd

and I desire that the Court restore to me my former name.
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OFFICE OF
BiLL SHAW
DISTRICT CLERK
COUNTY COURTHOUSE
DALLAS 2, TEXAS

od

R

e
]

et
Ve L ld

LOw
ER Y
A&

1TL

-

on

e

CEEeCcuTLO

W

Epep s
¢

i

o A
e

-~

i

7

5
<

2.

N

oy

oe

we ean

§

i

BS /man

-



CLRTIFICATE

I, H.P. dDudley » the Commis-
sioner named in the attached commission which issued out of
Baldwin
the “onorable the Circuit Court of XxsxKke County, #labama,

do hereby certify that in a certain cause pending in the
' Paldwin

Lircuit Court oi &aE$&E(Countv nlabama wherein N
.&marlon O rett uorh“m 18 Complainanﬁ, and
Ernest ¥, UYorham is Defendant, under and

by virtue of the power conferred upon me by said commission
"I caused the saig Karion C. Barrett Gorhem
aRs _ » Who zmE is

is
knewn to me and who X¥EX Anown to me to be the identical wit-

NessEx named in said commission, to come before me st the
time and place hereinafter named, RerRe sk mer

AR XS G KT SR

that is to say, I ceused the said Harion O. Barrett Gorham

CEmE: ' ' tec come before
106 ut. Joseph Street
mamgxxxzkdkzg, k“obile, &labama,

on the 2nd day of Jenuary » 1954; that said wit-

i

me &% my office,

was e . L .
Dessestenx [irst duly sworn by me as stated; that Exeiwx her

. . . . ‘s . . her .
testimony was by me reduced to Wrliting as given by #x&m and
&s near as might be in the language of the said witnesses,

her
and that after Bosks testimony had been so reduced +o wrlt-
ing, it was read over by the said witnessax, who assented
to and signed the same in my presence.
1 further certify that I am not of Counsel or
of Kin to any of the parties to the cause and sm not in

anywise interested in the resul: therecrl.

witness my hand this the 4th day of January,

19 54,

///JM

T"ISSIO&“&

i
i+




COMMISSION TO TAKE DEPOSITIONS

THE STATE OF ALABAMA. }

Baldwin County. Cim CU.IT COURT

TO. . E. _P. Dudley

Mobile, “labama

KNOW YE: that we, having full faith in your prudence and competency, have appointed you

"Commissioner, and by these presents do authorize you, at such time and place as you may appoint,

_ to call before you and examine Herion 0, Barrett Gorham
’ . . 5 e R . .
as witnesses in behalf of Complainant in a cause pending in our

' Circuit Court in Baldwin Couzztgr, of said State, wherein

Marion Barrett Gorham

Complainant.___

and __ Brnest W. Gorham

Respondent .

on oath, to be by you administered, upon them

to take and certify the deposition _ of the witness— and return the same to our Court, with all

convenient speed, under your hand.

. Witness __13th day of

RN

November 195 3

| M . WJ/M__

Register.

'Z_ Commissioner’s Fee, $.2.00 - not paid

Witness’ Fees, $




No

THE STATE OF ALABAMA.
Baldwin County ’

CIRCUIT COURT

MARION BARRETT GORHAM

Complainant— :
vs. 5 :

WRNBST W, GORHAM

Defendant—

COMMISSION TO TAKE DEPOSITION

COMMISSIONER.

PR AR SR
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AW OFFICES CF /
SYDNEY S. PFLEGER \
A02=-68 FIRST FERERAL SAVINGS BUILDING \

106 ST. JOSEPH STREET

MOBILE 12, ALABAMA

Qctober 31, 1982
¥rs. Alice J. Duck
Clerk of the Circult Courd
Court House
Ray inetite, Alsbama
Dear Y¥rs. Duck:
= _ O S O
. . T hand you herewith the originsl and a copdy
of a_blll of complaint for a divorce. The defendantts
residence is unknovn =t the present vime, IHowever, I
would like to geft this matter filed and Just as soon
2s I am eble to locate ths defendant I will advise you.
vour courtesy 1n the matter is more than ap-
preciated.
s/

%]
o




LAW OFFICES OF
SYDNEY 5. PFLEGER
J02-€ FIRST FERERAL SAVINGS BUILDING

106 ST. JOSEPH STREET

MOBILE [2, ALABAMA

July 7, 1853

_ Cle rk of the Clrculb Cour
of Baldwin County,
Bay Minette, Alabema.

Dear lrs. Duck;

I am enclosing hersieh an affidavit on behalf
of my client Mrs. Gorham. Mr. Gorham has left the
~Btate and was last heard of in Mississippi. I have
~wrlitten to the places where I undersiood he had lived,
and letters have been returned. I therefore am desirous

ef ahving service on Nr. Gorham by publication as
provided by the Code.

I would appreciate your attending to this for

>

With best wishes, I remain,

Very truly yours,




LAW OFFICES OF
SYDNEY S. PFLEGER
302-6 FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS BUILDING

08 ST. JOSERPH STREET

MOBILE 12, ALABAMA

May 25, 1954

irs. Alic

T P oo A ’ i
R@nguT&T of Circuit Court
Bay Minette, Alsbama

Dear Mrs. Duck:

T have overlooked sanding %to you the decrse and
Court Costs in the case of Marion Barreitt Gorham
sgainst Ernest W. Gorham. I am including herewith
the original and one cody of the decree and my check
for %24.87 for Court uosus, T would appreciate your
sending this to the Judgs, and sending me 2 certilfied
copy of the decree as soon 25 you are able.

Your courtesy in the matiter 1s more than
apﬁ*ec*azcd.

En c%osu%es -2




C. C. Equity 85—-2M-—11-32-Note of Evidenge

Marion . %Amee;r C%o;'e(mﬂf

Neo. ... . V8.

[T

RRVEST w. Go RNAM

ORDER OF SUBMISSION
This cause coming on to be heard, ig

submitted for decree on the pleading.s__and on the proof

‘as noted.

Dated,

NOTE OF EVIDENCE

At the hearing of this cause the following note of evidence was taken to wit:

FOR COMPLAINANT

Weaniow Q. Banct M0,

FOR RESPONDENT

“FmED. Ealomeyid

m u},ﬁ-%egister |

/

Solicitor—For R‘esiibndent_ :
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JIMMY FAULXKNER
PUBLISHLR

STATE OF ALABAMA,
EALDWIN COUNTY.

3! s L |
‘\i“d Am»f 7 wﬁ/«’;’w bemg duly sworn, deposes and says

Gf;}f‘\ s et (‘»?Wwayg_‘% I
T v‘*— ‘,,,ms
b Rt Tl R . WW@M\ .
COST STATEMENT . T
::g EEN mea—*
o @ PR

/2.3 "WORDS @ _&
I hereby certify this it correct,

s £ ':;1 . -.,_='_:." @
Date of lst publication ! e 1957 Vol & 5 No. 7o
A i
_Date of 2nd publication B B 195% VoL 5™ No.
Date c.f 31‘d publication 4 DR 1957:’::; Vol No
S e i A e
Date of 4th publication . = , 1952 Vol ¥, _ No.Z~
- 5 =
Subscribed and sworn before the undersigned this & day of itedoe? 195.—=
=&
A Lo - Pl
A ekl g N A e

Notary Public, Balé%win County.

Pubhsher




Feridign] AT AT A RTA 4TINS T T
THE STATZ OF ALADANA, BALDEIN COUNTY

CIRCUIT CQURT

¥ BEQUITY

D boekey Sl lvs Bl 4 nA
a3 W, GORHANM,

Defendant

i
»
Nt St Mgt et N o Mo

This cause 1s submitted for decree on the 1ea&~“Q B
decree pro conrfsssc and the testim ony as shown by the noie
of submission on fi d on consideration, it oraered
adjudged and decreed by, Court that bne Complainant is
entitled To reliefl, and that the bonds of matrimony here—.......
tofore existing bebween the vomplainant and the Defendant
be and the same are hencelorth dissolved and annulled.

It is further ordered and decreed that Compiainant
and Defendant be, and heréby are permitted to again
contract marriage, subject to such provisions of the law
a8 we”ui ate the marviage of divorced persons, and in no
event bel o“e the expiration of sixty days alter the
rendition of thils decree,

It is further ordered and decreecd that the Complainant®,
Yarion Barrett Gorham, 1s hereby allowed to reswme ner
maiden name of larion Ba:?euv.

It is further ordered that the Complaineant pay -
costs of this sult, for which execution may issue.

Pated. this- . day of MNey, 1954,

Judge

AT BAY MINETTE, ALADAMA




MARTON O. BARRETT GCRHAHM, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT

Complainant. OF BALDWIN COUNTY,

L S DL N N )

Vs ATLABAMA,
BANEST W. GORHAM,
Respondent,
STATE OF ALABANA,
COUNTY OF MOBILE.
Before me the undersigned authority, ‘personally

appearsd this day, Sydney 8. Pfleger, who, being by me first
duly sworn, deposes and says:

I represent Marion 0. Barrett Gorham in that certain
case Tiled in the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, State of
'ATaoaﬂa, wherein the said Marion 0. Barrett CGorham is the
conplainant, and Ernest W. Gorham is the réspondent. At the
time of filing of the ©ill of complaint, Zrnest W. Gorham
was living in Mobile County, having moved to Mobile County
from the County of Baldwin, State of Alabama. Aftev uhe 0111
tf complaint was filed in the Clrcu t Court of BaldW“ﬂ County,“
-but before service of process could be had upon the szid
Ernest W. Gorham, he'did leave the State of Alabama and went

to the State of Hlssissippl. In so far as the affiant ha$~been
able To ascerbtain, he has never returned to the State of
Alebama and more than six months have elapsed since the said
Ernest . Gorham left the State of Alsbama, and his address

is unimown to the affiant, and neither the affiant nor Marion

0. Barrett Gorham, the complainant in said cause, has been able
to locete the wherssbouts of the said Zrnest W, Gorham, and affiant
';believeSﬂthewsaid~Ernest'W.-Gorhammismconcealing”his whereabouts
in order to avoid the processes this Court has set upon him.

It is the firm belief of the affiant that the said ESrnest W.
Gorham has abendoned his residence in the State of Alebama, and

hag become a nomresident of the State of Alabawma.

Subseribed d sworn to D
this the 77Z% day of ‘/7 1953.

NOTARY PUBLIC, MOBILE COUNTY, AEABANMA
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LAW OFFICES o
SYDNEY 3. PFLEGER
302-8 FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS BLUILDING

106 ST. UOSEPH STREET

MOBILE 12, ALABAMA

Hovember 12, 1953

Alice Duek

ter in Chancery
win County
Minette, 4labama

%

is
é

) @ _

eg
g
ay

Dear Yirs. Duek:

I 2m encl osing LurcW1tb 2 rnetion for =
cecrec Pro confesso in bhe case of Harion 0.
Barrett uorbar ve.irnest W. Gorham, #2917. I
would Like for a conmiission, to take testimony,
to be issued to H. F. Dudley of liobile, Alsbams
50 tnet I may bring this metter 4o = cicse.

Lo
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b
b
Q

I
o
[
L ]




£589 REGISTER'S CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION. FOR SALE BY GCO. D. DARNARD & GO., 5T, LOUIS, 3

THE STﬂTE OF ALABAMA, b CIRCUIT COURTY. IN EQUITY.
| | { .
SRURIY - 1= K< ' < SRR County. | ‘\029}‘7 OO RUTOTRORORRRUORINY At i v <Y . SRS

Register of said Court, herelny

certify that on the affidavit of ... Syéney S, Pfleger .
N . o = - - . .
01 e Teh G Of oo B3V e 3O BB L an Order of Publication was made to

Ernest W, Goram

non-resident......, who reside at......... A S S R WL e

and was published in the.  The BalOWIN LAmeS

“a nawspaper published in....... . Bay Minette, Alabeme

Alabarne, onee a weele for four conseerlive 106eks, TOEUETTIG et the said

TS W O Ol

~toleen afainst B it

R/ 2

A SO S U OOROUY . SN <17 £/ 1 x 2T 11 A 2 SRRSO

and that one other copy of said order was posted ab tHe Cowrt House door of said Cownty for Ffowr eonseendice weels.
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Witness my hand, SN2 1S
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LAW OFFICES OF
SYDNEY S. PFLEGER

3C2-8 FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS BUILDING

106 ST. JOSEPH STREET

MOBILE 12, ALABAMA
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